

HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP
One Battery Park Plaza
New York, New York 10004
Telephone: (212) 837-6000
Facsimile: (212) 422-4726

Attorneys for James W. Giddens,
Trustee for the SIPA Liquidation of MF Global Inc.

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re	
MF GLOBAL INC.,	Bankruptcy Case No. 11-2790 (MG) SIPA
Debtor.	
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY, et al.,	
Plaintiffs,	Case No. 12-CV-6014 (KBF)
v.	
JAMES W. GIDDENS, Trustee for the SIPA Liquidation of MF Global Inc.	
Defendant.	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE TRUSTEE'S AMENDED MOTION
FOR AN ORDER CONFIRMING THE TRUSTEE'S DETERMINATION
OF CONOCOPHILLIPS' CLAIMS TO CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS MARGINED
WITH LETTERS OF CREDIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. MFGI And The Role Of Margin In The Futures Markets.	2
B. The Collapse And Liquidation Of MFGI And The Shortfall In Customer Property.....	4
C. The Trustee’s Determination Of The ConocoPhillips Claims.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE BANKRUPTCY CODE AND GOVERNING CFTC REGULATIONS SUPPORT THE TRUSTEE’S DETERMINATION OF CONOCOPHILLIPS’ CLAIMS.	7
A. The Bankruptcy Code And The CFTC Regulations Direct That The Full Amount Of Letters Of Credit Are Customer Property In A FCM Liquidation.....	7
1. The Plain Language Of The Regulation Supports The Trustee’s Determination.	9
2. The Regulation’s Promulgation History Leaves No Doubt About Its Meaning.	10
B. The Expiration Or Return Of A Letter of Credit Is A Transfer Of Customer Property.	13
II. CONGRESS DID NOT IMPLIEDLY OVERRIDE 17 C.F.R. § 190.08(a)(1)(i)(E) WITH SUBSEQUENT UNRELATED LEGISLATION.....	16
A. Congress Expressly Delegated To The CFTC The Power To Determine What Is Included And Excluded From Customer Property.	16
B. Congress’ Later Amendment Of The Bankruptcy Code And The Commodity Exchange Act Shows That It Agreed With The CFTC’s Treatment Of Letters Of Credit.....	17
C. The Bank Products And Dodd-Frank Acts Do Not Affect 17 C.F.R. § 190.08(a)(1)(i)(E).....	19
1. The Bank Products Act.....	19
2. The Dodd-Frank Act.....	22
III. THE FEDERAL LAWS GOVERNING A COMMODITY BROKER LIQUIDATION ARE CONTROLLING.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Am. Land Title Ass’n v. Clarke</u> , 968 F.2d 150 (2d Cir. 1992).....	21
<u>Auer v. Robbins</u> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	12
<u>Bevill, Bresler & Schulman, Inc.</u> , 59 B.R. 353 (D.N.J. 1986), <u>appeal dismissed</u> , 802 F.2d 445 (3d Cir. 1986).....	25
<u>Boeing Co. v. United States</u> , 537 U.S. 437 (2003).....	17, 22
<u>Cardiano v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</u> , 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009).....	21
<u>CFTC v. Schor</u> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	17
<u>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</u> , 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011).....	9, 12
<u>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	21
<u>E. Equip. & Servs. Corp.</u> , 236 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2001).....	24
<u>FDIC v. Bank of Boulder</u> , 865 F.2d 1134 (10th Cir. 1988), <u>aff’d en banc</u> , 911 F.2d 1466 (10th Cir. 1990).....	25
<u>Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</u> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	24
<u>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</u> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	17, 23
<u>Garcia-Villeda v. Mukasey</u> , 531 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2008).....	10
<u>Hibbs v. Winn</u> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	9
<u>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Pinkus</u> , 278 U.S. 261 (1929).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	Page(s)
<u>Kruse v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc.</u> , 383 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2004).....	21
<u>In re Lehman Brothers Holdings Inc. (Swedbank v. Lehman Brothers Holdings Inc.)</u> , 445 B.R. 130 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	17
<u>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</u> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	13
<u>Mayo Found. For Med. Educ. & Research v. United States</u> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011).....	21
<u>Mullins v. City of New York</u> , 653 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2011).....	13
<u>SEC v. Albert & Maguire Sec. Co.</u> , 378 F.Supp. 906 (E.D. Pa. 1974).....	24
<u>Sec. Investor Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Invs. Sec. LLC</u> , 401 B.R. 629 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009), <u>aff'd sub nom. Rosenman Family, LLC v. Picard</u> , 420 B.R. 108 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), <u>aff'd</u> , 395 Fed. Appx. 766 (2d Cir. 2010)	25
<u>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</u> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011).....	12, 21
<u>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</u> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	9
<u>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Burke</u> , 414 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2005).....	23
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8.....	24
 STATUTES AND RULES	
7 U.S.C. § 1a.....	22
7 U.S.C. § 24(a)	<u>passim</u>
7 U.S.C. § 24(c)	18
11 U.S.C. § 362.....	15
11 U.S.C. §§ 761-767	<u>passim</u>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-1(b).....	5
Commodity Futures Modernization Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-554, 114 Stat. 2763 (Dec. 21, 2000)	17, 19
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1684 (July 21, 2010).....	18, 22, 23
 REGULATIONS	
17 C.F.R. § 39.11(e)(3)(iii).....	19
17 C.F.R. § 39.13(g)(10).....	19
17 C.F.R. §§ 190.01 <u>et seq.</u>	<u>passim</u>
 LEGISLATIVE AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
146 Cong. Rec. 27077 (2000).....	20
146 Cong. Rec. 27078 (2000).....	20
146 Cong. Rec. 27237 (2000).....	20
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978), <u>reprinted in</u> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787	16
46 Fed. Reg. 57,535 (Nov. 26, 1981).....	11
48 Fed. Reg. 8716 (Mar. 1, 1983).....	11, 12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Barron’s Dictionary of Finance & Investment Terms (8th ed. 2010).....	3
